FORM PTO-1595 (*9ev. 6-93)	RECO	01-13	3-2000	EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT C	OF COMMERCE rademark Office	
OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	MUDGA				1 2000 0100 1	rademant Office	
Tab settings □□□ ▼	12/01/	i samini timit matiti nimin timit	Signs film attil issti the test	<u> </u>	Y	▼	
To the Honorable C	commissioner of Patents	1012	43577	anigino be	documents or copy th	ereof.	
Name of conveying party(les):			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
The Intellisource Gr	oup, Inc.		Name: Un	ited State	s Government as istrator of the	represent	
Additional name(s) of convey	ing party(les) attached?	Yes 🖫 No		dress: <u>Aeron</u>	autics and Space		
3. Nature of conveyance	e :						
		erger	Street Addr	Street Address:			
☐ Security Agreeme	nt 🗆 Cł	nange of Name				**** <u>***</u>	
Other			City: Was	hington	State: DC Z	P:_20546_	
Execution Date:			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes © No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	·	•	•	•		
If this document is be	eing filed together with	a new application	n, the execution da	ate of the app	lication is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)				
08/921,666							
	. Ac	i Iditional numbers att	ached? D Yes 🖔 No	•			
Name and address of concerning document	ondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
Name: Eileen A		7. Total fee (3)	7 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Code 750.2 / Office of Patent				-			
Counse1			Enclosed				
			Authoriz	ed to be char	ged to deposit accou	nt	
Street Address: NASA	Goddard Space Fl	ight Center	8. Deposit acc	ount number:			
	•		1	4-0116			
City: Greenbelt		IP: 20771	(Attach duplica	te copy of this p	age if paying by deposit a	ocount)	
01/12/2000 DNGUYEN 000002	1	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
01 FC:581 \ 40.00 C	H . \	JU HUI USE	, 11113 JFAUE				
. 9. Statement and signatu	ıre.						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

the original document.

Eileen A. Lehmann
Name of Person Signing

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of



ASSIGNMENT TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT AND LICENSE TO THE CONTRACTOR

Assignor: The Intellisource Group, Inc. (the ultimate par	rent of Intellisource Information Systems, Inc.)			
Incorporated Under the Laws of:				
Address: 1595 Spring Hill Rd., Suite 100, Vienna V	A 22182			
Contractor/Grantee: <u>Intellisource Information System</u>	s, Inc. (formerly known as RMS Technologies, Inc.)			
Incorporated Under the Laws of:				
Address: 1595 Spring Hill Rd., Suite 100, Vienna VA	A 22182			
not to retain title, under the provisions of 35 U.S.C. 202	nafter the Contractor) having elected not to retain title, or hereby elect to a SUBJECT INVENTION made in the performance of work under a Contractor and the Government of the United States of America N being identified as:			
Title of Invention: Parallel Integrated Frame Synchro	onizer Chip			
Inventors:				
1. Parminder S. Ghuman	Employer NASA Goddard Space Flight Center			
2. Toby D. Bennett	Employer NASA Goddard Space Flight Center			
3. Jeffrey M. Solomon	Employer RMS Technologies, Inc.			
4	Employer			
5	Employer			
This assignment is applicable to INVENTORS, (check ap	propriate)			
(1),(2),x_(3),(4),	(5);			
Contract No. NAS5-31000				
NASA Case No. GSC13,813-1	Contractor Case No.			
Application Executed on08/02/1997	Application Serial No. 08/921,666			
The Contractor is a (Check One):xsmall	business,			
colleg	ge or university,			
other	nonprofit organization;			

Assignment to the Government

NASA FORM 1639 Electronically Reproduced Sep 99

Page 1 of 2 Form1639_Assignment_SE.2d.doc

WHEREAS, the Government as represented by the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA), is desirous of acquiring an assignment of the SUBJECT INVENTION identified above and disclosed in said application and other rights and benefits herein granted;

Assignment to the Government (continued)

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the contract between the Government and Contractor and other benefits attributed to the contractual relationship, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Government the full and exclusive right in and to the said SUBJECT INVENTION within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent application, and any applications continuing therefrom and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom.

The Assignor also grants to the Government, an assignment of the foreign rights in and to the said invention including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended.

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has the right to grant the foregoing assignment.

The Assignor further agree to make, execute, and/or deliver to the Government, upon request, but at the expense of the Government, any and all data, drawings, notes, reports, information, papers, documents, affidavits, statements or other items necessary in the prosecution of said application and of any applications continuing therefrom or applications for reissue or reexamination of said Letters Patent, or of any foreign patent application, or any application continuing therefrom, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting said invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such assistance will be paid by the Government.

License to the Contractor

FURTHER, the Contractor shall be allowed, pursuant to the Federal Acquisition Regulation clause 52.227-11 entitled "Patent Rights - Retention by the Contractor (Short Form)" a revocable, nonexclusive, royalty-free license throughout the world in the SUBJECT INVENTION in each patent application filed in any country on the invention and in any resulting patent in which the Government acquires title. The license extends to the Contractor's domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, if any, within the corporate structure of which the Contractor is a part and includes the right to grant sublicenses of the same scope to the extent the Contractor was legally obligated to do so at the time the contract was awarded. The license is transferable only with the approval of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration except when transferred to the successor of that part of the Contractor's business to which the invention pertains. The Contractor's domestic license may be revoked or modified by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration to the extent necessary to achieve the expeditious practical application of the SUBJECT INVENTION pursuant to an application for an exclusive license submitted in accordance with the Department of Commerce Patent Licensing Regulations. This license will not be revoked in that field of use or the geographical areas in which the Contractor has achieved practical application and continues to make the benefits of the invention reasonably accessible to the public. The license in any foreign country may be revoked or modified at the discretion of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration to the extent the Contractor, its licensees, or its domestic subsidiaries or affiliates have failed to achieve practical application in that foreign country. Before revocation or modification of the license, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration will furnish the Contractor a written notice of its intention to revoke or modify the license, and the Contractor will be allowed 30 days (or such other time as may be authorized by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for good cause shown by the Contractor) after the notice to show cause why the license should not be revoked or modified. The Contractor has the right to appeal, in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Department of Commerce Patent Licensing Regulations, from any decision concerning the revocation or modification of its license.

The Contractor hereby executes this instrument by its legally authorized representative on						
this	3rd day of December, 19	799		<		
Name: .	Diane K. Whitmoyer	Signature:	Drane K	(. Whitmoyes		
Title: _	Director, Contracts and Pricing, The Intellisource	e Group, Inc.		7		
	(C	orporate Office	e)			

NOTE – This instrument is utilized for small entity Contractors when the small entity has obtained an assignment of the invention/application from the inventor(s) to the small entity.

NASA FORM 1639 Electronically Reproduced Sep 99

Page 2 of 2 Form1639_Assignment_SE.2d.doc

PATENT

REEL: 010479 FRAME: 0601